connection with the Placing from the gross proceeds, are approximately HK$256.6 million, of which
approximately 60% will be used for development of internet of vehicles business, approximately 30%
will be used for development of smart devices and vehicles cloud platforms, and the remaining 10% will
be used as general working capital of the Company.

EFFECT OF THE PLACING ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As a result of the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares, the total number of issued Shares has
increased from 301,800,000 Shares to 329,160,000 Shares, and the total number of issued H Shares has
increased from 136,800,000 H Shares to 164,160,000 H Shares. The number of Domestic Shares remains
unchanged at 165,000,000 Domestic Shares.

The 27,360,000 Placing Shares represent approximately 16.67% of the number of H Shares as enlarged
by the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares.

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before the completion of the Placing and
immediately after the completion of the Placing are as follows:

Immediately before
the Placing

Immediately After
the Placing

Name of Shareholder No. of Shares

Approximate
% of issued

Shares No. of Shares

Approximate
% of issued

Shares

Domestic Shares
Liu Xin 66,000,000 21.87 66,000,000 20.05
Shenzhen Langqu Technology
Development Ltd. Co.*
 (深圳市浪曲科技開發有限公司 )

49,432,000 16.38 49,432,000 15.02

Other Domestic Shareholders 49,568,000 16.42 49,568,000 15.06

H Shares
Public Shareholders 136,800,000 45.33 164,160,000 49.87

Total 301,800,000 100 329,160,000 100%

Note:

1. The percentages are subject to rounding difference, if any.

By order of the Board
Launch Tech Company Limited*

Liu Xin
Chairman

Shenzhen, the PRC, 29 December 2015

3

As at the date of this announcement, the board of directors of the Company comprises Mr. Liu Xin
(Chairman), Mr. Liu Jun, Ms. Huang Zhao Huan and Mr. Jiang Shiwen as executive Directors, Ms. Liu
Yong as non-executive Director, and Mr. Liu Yuan, Ms. Zhang Yan and Mr. Ning Bo as independent
non-executive Directors.

* for identification purposes only

<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false